

No. S278481

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JOHN'S GRILL, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

THE HARTFORD FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants and Respondents.

After a published decision by the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District,
Division Four, Case No. A162709, affirming in part and reversing in part a
judgment entered by the Superior Court for the County of San Francisco,
Case No. CGC-20-584184, the Hon. Ethan P. Schulman presiding

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Nanci E. Nishimura (SBN 152621)
nnishimura@cpmlegal.com
*Brian Danitz (SBN 247403)
bdanitz@cpmlegal.com
Andrew F. Kirtley (SBN 328023)
akirtley@cpmlegal.com
COTCHETT, PITRE & MCCARTHY, LLP
San Francisco Airport Office Center
840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200
Burlingame, CA 94010
Telephone: (650) 697-6000
Fax: (650) 697-0577

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants:
John's Grill, Inc., and John Konstin*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. ISSUES PRESENTED	5
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Key Policy Provisions	7
B. Sentinel’s Denial of John’s Grill’s Claim	10
C. Procedural History.....	11
1. Superior Court Proceedings	11
2. Court of Appeal Proceedings.....	14
IV. LEGAL STANDARD.....	17
A. Orders Sustaining Demurrers Without Leave to Amend	17
B. Interpretation of Insurance Contracts.....	18
C. Grounds for Supreme Court Review	19
V. ARGUMENT	19
A. The Petition Should Be Denied Because the Potential Impact of the Case Is Minimal	20
1. The Limited Virus Coverage is used only by Hartford affiliates, and it exposes them to minimal liability	20
2. The Limited Virus Coverage’s relevant provisions are unique in the industry.....	22
3. The Limited Virus Coverage’s poor drafting, which the Court of Appeal found “indecipherable,” also militates against review.....	25
B. There Are No Compelling Reasons to Take This Case	27
1. The unanimous decision below correctly applied the illusory coverage doctrine.....	27
2. Sentinel identifies no grounds for granting review under Rule 8.500(b)	32
VI. CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 807	25
<i>Brown v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 1092	17
<i>Curtis O. Griess & Sons, Inc. v. Farm Bureau Ins. Co. of Nebraska</i> (Neb. 1995) 528 N.W.2d 329	27, 29, 30
<i>French Laundry Partners, LP v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2023) 58 F.4th 1305	33, 34
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 764.....	21
<i>Inns-by-the-Sea v. California Mut. Ins. Co.</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 688	21
<i>John’s Grill, Inc. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> (2002) 86 Cal.App.5th 1195	<i>passim</i>
<i>Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 747	30
<i>Kilroy v. California</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 140	30
<i>Lafferty v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 545	31
<i>Lockley v. Law Office of Cantrell, Green, Pekich, Cruz & McCort</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 875	30
<i>Marina Pacific Hotel and Suites, LLC v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 81 Cal.App.5th 96	21
<i>Musso & Frank Grill Co., Inc. v. Mitsui Sumitomo Ins. USA Inc.</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 753	21

<i>O’Neill v. Novartis Consumer Health, Inc.</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1388	30
<i>Tarrar Enters., Inc. v. Assoc. Indem. Corp.</i> (2022) 83 Cal.App.5th 685	18
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exch., Inc.</i> (1985) 11 Cal.4th 1	18
<i>Yahoo Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> (2022) 14 Cal.5th 58	19, 25

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 1638	19
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....	12

Rules

California Rules of Court	
8.204(c)	35
8.500(b)	20, 32
8.500(c)	31

Other Authorities

ISO Circular, <i>New Endorsements Filed To Address Exclusion of Loss Due to Virus or Bacteria</i> (July 6, 2006), available at https://perma.cc/NXM6-36HM	21
Charles M. Miller, et al., <i>Covid-19 and Business-Income Insurance: The History of “Physical Loss” and What Insurers Intended It to Mean</i> (Fall 2022) 57 TORT TRIAL & INS. PRAC. L.J. 675, available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=413073	21
National Association of Insurance Commissioners, <i>NAIC Covid-19 Report for 2020: Year in Review</i> (Feb. 16, 2021), available at https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/naic-covid-19-report-update3-eoy-2020.pdf	21, 24
The Rutter Group, CAL. PRAC. GUIDE CIV. PRO. BEFORE TRIAL, Ch. 7(I)-A	18
